to or held by the directors. Details of share option and growth share plan awards for directors who served during the year are as follows:

Name
of director Scheme

Number at
1 May 2016

Granted
in year Expired in year

Number at
30 April 2017

Exercise
price

(pence)
Earliest

exercise date
Expiry

 date

Mark Fry Growth share 2,388,546 — (2,388,546) — 48.0 31 October 2016 31 October 2016

Share options 1,000,000 — — 1,000,000 36.7 30 April 2016 25 October 2023

Nick Taylor Share options 50,000 — — 50,000 61.8 15 July 2013 15 July 2017

Share options 500,000 — — 500,000 36.7 30 April 2016 25 October 2023

Share options 250,000 — — 250,000 51.0 25 July 2017 25 July 2024

The market price of the company’s shares at the end of the financial year was 50 pence and the range of market prices during the year
was 43 pence to 54 pence.

Details of share options granted by the company at 30 April 2017 are given in note 21. None of the terms and conditions of the share
options were varied in the year.

Directors’ interests
The directors who held office at 30 April 2017 had the following interests in the shares of the group:

30 April 2017 1 May 2016

Name of director Description of shares number % number %

Ric Traynor Ordinary shares 27,178,980 25.47 27,178,980 25.61

Nick Taylor Ordinary shares 5,000 0.01 5,000 0.01

Mark Fry Ordinary shares 143,890 0.13 143,890 0.14

John May Ordinary shares 276,574 0.26 276,574 0.26

Graham McInnes Ordinary shares 917,432 0.86 917,432 0.86

No changes took place in the interests of directors between 30 April 2017 and 10 July 2017.

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP option
There is a put and call option in place for the group to acquire Mark Fry’s interest in Begbies Traynor (London) LLP during a three month
period after 30 September 2019 at an agreed profit multiple or, alternatively for a nominal value in the event that a base level of profitability
is not achieved over the period. In the event that the consideration for exercising the option (capped at £4m in the event of significant
growth in the LLP’s profits) exceeds £1m, the group has the right to pay the excess 50% in cash and 50% in ordinary shares.

[…]

timing difference between the contractual payment date and the date of the service obligation being provided. There is no change to the
deemed remuneration charge to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a result of this accounting change. In addition
the group previously recognised a deferred tax liability together with discounting future payments in relation to the deemed
remuneration, which will no longer be recognised.

Annual Report and Accounts 2017 Begbies Traynor Group plc 23

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

2. Accounting policies continued
(c) Prior year restatement continued
The net impact of these adjustments was a £0.4m credit to opening reserves at 1st May 2015 (for all acquisitions prior to 30 April 2015)
and a £0.2m credit to the 2016 comparative consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The group’s KPIs of adjusted profit
before tax and adjusted EPS were not impacted by this restatement. There were no restatements to reported cash flows.

The impact on each line item on the primary financial statements is shown in the table below:

As reported
2016

£’000

Adjustments
2016

£’000

Restated
2016

£’000

Consolidated income statement

Transaction costs (1,080) 290 (790)

Finance costs (1,023) 24 (999)

Tax (264) (160) (424)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 294 154 448

Basic earnings per share

From continuing operations 0.3p 0.1p 0.4p

Consolidated balance sheet

Total assets 103,171 (686) 102,485

Total liabilities (43,490) 1,235 (42,255)

Total shareholders funds 59,681 549 60,230

(d) Business combinations
The acquisition of subsidiaries and businesses is accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration for each acquisition is
measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments
issued by the group in exchange for control of the acquiree. In accordance with the IFRS Interpretation Committee’s interpretation of
paragraph B55 of IFRS 3, the cost of the business combination excludes consideration which requires post-acquisition service obligations
to be performed by the selling shareholders. These amounts are accounted for as deemed remuneration and are charged to the